TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM526001

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent		05/31/2018	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Spinal Kinetics LLC	
Street Address:	501 Mercury Drive	
City:	Sunnyvale	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94085	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5130169	SINTX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2142000558

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2146515066

jeff.becker@haynesboone.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey M. Becker c/o Haynes and Boone

Address Line 1: 2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48017.36_08287
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey M. Becker
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey M. Becker/
DATE SIGNED:	06/03/2019

Total Attachments: 1

source=Release of SINTX Trademark#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006688 FRAME: 0208

900500906

PARTIAL RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, as of May 31, 2018, a Trademark Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") was entered into between Spinal Kinetics LLC (the "Grantor") and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Secured Party"), wherein Grantor granted Secured Party a security interest in certain rights that was defined in the Security Agreement as the "Trademark Collateral;"

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as of May 31, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6394/0312; and

WHEREAS, the mark SINTX, now U.S. Reg. No. 5130169 (the "SINTX Mark"), was listed as part of the Trademark Collateral, but Grantor had previously sold its rights in the SINTX Mark and thus it should not have been included in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party does hereby release unto Grantor, and unto its successors and assigns, the security interest in and to the SINTX Mark, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world. Secured Party specifically releases only the SINTX Mark. This partial release does not include any other portion of the Trademark Collateral. Secured Party does not release and this partial release is not intended as and shall not be construed as, a release of any other security interest, Lien, obligation, right, title or interest in favor of or benefiting the Secured Party or any other property included in the Trademark Collateral or other property of the Grantor from any security interest, Lien, obligation, right, title or interest in favor of or benefiting the Secured Party.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as administrative agent

By:

Title:

Date:

Acknowledged, accepted and agreed to on behalf of SPINAL KINETICS LLC

Name: Douglas (

Title:

Chief Financial Officer

Date:

5/30/2019

WOC-024469/000052 - 14165945 v3

RECORDED: 06/03/2019

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006688 FRAME: 0209